

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
WRIT PETITION NO: 8354 OF 2026



Between:

Polasi Vasudeva Rao, A Sole Proprietorship Concern having its office At H.No.20/228, Bethavolu, Gudivada-521301 Represented by its Sole Proprietor, Polasi Vasudeva Rao, S/o P.Seetharama Swamy, Aged about 52 years, Occ Business, R/o 20/228, Bethavolu, Gudivada.

Petitioner

AND

1. THE UNION OF INDIA, Represented by its Secretary, New Delhi Central Council for Research in Homeopathy, Ministry of Ayush.
2. Central Council for Research in Homeopathy,, Ministry of Ayush Department, JNBCAHA Bhawan 6165, Institutional Area, Opp D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-58, Represented by its Assistant Director-Administration, New Delhi.
3. The Director General,, Central Council for Research in Homeopathy, Ministry of Ayush Department, JNBCAHA Bhawan 6165, Institutional Area, Opp D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-58
4. Regional Research Institute,, H-Homeopathy at Dr.GGH Medical College Campus, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District, Represented by Assistant Director/Officer in-charge, Gudivada.
5. The Assistant Director,, Regional Research Institute, H-Homeopathy at Dr.GGH Medical College Campus, Eluru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District.

6. M/s Sri Raghadhatri Industries Private Limited.,, (CIN U74999AP2021PTC119000) A Company incorporated under the Companies Act 2013, Having its registered office at 13-1361/A, Kasindhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Represented by its Managing Director, Chennuri Dhanalakshmi Rao, D/o Nuthakki Venkata Subba Rao, Aged 43 years, R/o Door No. 13-1361/A, Kasinadhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
7. Employees Provident Fund Organisation India,, Represented by its Commissioner, 3rd Floor, RTC House, Bus Station, NTR Administrative Block, PNBS, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh - 520 013.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI M R K CHAKRAVARTHY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 in not calling for fresh Tenders after disposal of the Writ Petition No. 17983 of 2025 vide Order dated 12/03/2026 of this Hon'ble Court and in taking steps to allot the Work Order and execute Agreement favouring the Sixth Respondent for providing Manpower Outsourcing Services to the Respondent Regional Research Institute under the guise that Sixth Respondent has become successful bidder pursuant to the Tender Notice (Bid No GEM/2025/B/6358069 dated 04.07.2025) and in ignoring the Petitioners Representations dated 13/03/2026 and 14/03/2026 as being illegal, arbitrary, biased, wholly without jurisdiction and violative of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently quash the Tender Notice dated 04/07/2025 and direct the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 to call for fresh Tenders for supply of Manpower Outsourcing Services to the Respondent Regional Research Institute (RRI).

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R K CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, Additional Solicitor General of India for Respondent Nos.1 to 5, Sri T.Balaji, Standing Counsel for EPFO for Respondent No.7, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Managing Director, M/s Sri Raghadhatri Industries Private Limited.,, (CIN U74999AP2021PTC119000) A Company incorporated under the Companies Act 2013, Having its registered office at 13-1361/A, Kasindhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Chennuri Dhanalakshmi Rao, D/o Nuthakki Venkata Subba Rao, Aged 43 years, R/o Door No. 13-1361/A, Kasinadhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **Writ Petition** should not be admitted on or before 15.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Notice before admission.

Mr. G.Arun Showri, learned Standing Counsel for the Central Government takes notice for the respondent Nos.1 to 5.

Mr. T.Balaji, learned Standing Counsel for EPFO takes notice for the respondent No.7.

Issue notice to the respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.6 by RPAD and file proof of service within a period of two (02) weeks.



Post the matter on 15.04.2026, to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits.

SHAIK MOHAMMED RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, M/s Sri Raghadhatri Industries Private Limited., (CIN U74999AP2021PTC119000) A Company incorporated under the Companies Act 2013, Having its registered office at 13-1361/A, Kasindhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Chennuri Dhanalakshmi Rao, D/o Nuthakki Venkata Subba Rao, Aged 43 years, R/o Door No. 13-1361/A, Kasinadhapuram Street, Sithanagaram, Tadepalli, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Two CC's to SRI. ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, High Court of India, at Amaravati [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri T.Balaji , Standing Counsel for EPFO , High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI. M R K CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:31/03/2026

**POST THE MATTER ON 15.04.2026, TO ENABLE THE RESPONDENTS TO
FILE THEIR COUNTER AFFIDAVITS.**

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8354 of 2026

